

**PART I**

**GOVERNMENT OF PUNJAB**

DEPARTMENT OF LEGAL AND LEGISLATIVE AFFAIRS, PUNJAB

**NOTIFICATION**

The 21st October, 2014

**No. 30-Leg./2014.**-The following Act of the Legislature of the State of Punjab received the assent of the Governor of Punjab on the 5th Day of September, 2014, is hereby published for general information:-

**THE PUNJAB STATE COMMISSION FOR WOMEN  
(AMENDMENT) ACT, 2014**

**(Punjab Act No. 29 of 2014)**

AN

ACT

*further to amend the Punjab State Commission for Women Act, 2001.*

BE it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Punjab in the Sixty-fifth Year of the Republic of India, as follows:-

1. (1) This Act may be called the Punjab State Commission for Women (Amendment) Act, 2014. Short title and commencement.
- (2) It shall come into force on and with effect from the date of its publication in the Official Gazette.
2. In the Punjab State Commission for Women Act, 2001 (hereinafter referred to as the principal Act), in section 2, in clause (c), for the word "Chairperson", the words and sign "Chairperson, Vice-Chairperson" shall be substituted. Amendment in section 2 of Punjab Act 4 of 2001.
3. In the principal Act, in section 3, in sub-section (2),
  - (i) after clause (a), the following clause shall be inserted, namely:-

"(aa)a Vice-Chairperson, who shall be an eminent woman committed to the cause of women, to be nominated by the Government;" and
  - (ii) in clause (b), for the word "six", the word "five" shall be substituted.Amendment in section 3 of Punjab Act 4 of 2001.
4. In the principal Act, in section 4,
  - (i) in the margin, for the word "Chairperson", the words and sign "Chairperson, Vice-Chairperson" shall be substituted;Amendment in section 4 of Punjab Act 4 of 2001.

- (ii) in sub-section (1), for the word "Chairperson", the words and sign "Chairperson, Vice-Chairperson" shall be substituted;
- (iii) for sub-section (2), the following sub-section shall be substituted, namely:—
  - "(2) The Chairperson or Vice-Chairperson or a non-official member may, at any time, by writing and addressed to the Government, resign from the office of the Chairperson or of the office of Vice-Chairperson or of the office of the member";
- (iv) in sub-sections (3) and (4), for the word "Chairperson" wherever occurring, the words "Chairperson or Vice-Chairperson" shall be substituted; and
- (v) in sub-section (5), for the word "Chairperson", the words and sign "Chairperson, Vice-Chairperson" shall be substituted.

- 5. In the principal Act, in section 6, for the word "Chairperson", the words and sign "Chairperson, Vice-Chairperson" shall be substituted. Amendment in section 6 of Punjab Act 4 of 2001.
- 6. In the principal Act, in section 7, for the word "Chairperson", the words "Chairperson or Vice-Chairperson" shall be substituted. Amendment in section 7 of Punjab Act 4 of 2001.
- 7. In the principal Act, in section 20 and the margin, for the word "Chairperson", the words and sign "Chairperson, Vice-Chairperson" shall be substituted. Amendment in section 20 of Punjab Act 4 of 2001.

**H.P.S. MAHAL,**  
Secretary to Government of Punjab,  
Department of Legal and legislative Affairs.

**PART III**

**GOVERNMENT OF PUNJAB**

DEPARTMENT OF EXCISE AND TAXATION  
(EXCISE AND TAXATION-II-BRANCH)

**NOTIFICATION**

The 20th October, 2014

**No. S.O. 165/P.A.18/2005/S.4/2014.**-In exercise of the powers conferred by section 4 of the Punjab Tax on Lotteries Act, 2005 (Punjab Act No. 18 of 2005), and all other powers enabling him in this behalf, the Governor of Punjab is pleased to make the following amendment in the Schedule, appended to the said Act, on and with effect from the date of its publication in the official Gazette, namely :-

**AMENDMENT**

In the said Schedule, for the existing serial numbers 1, 3 and 6 and the entries relating thereto shall be substituted, namely :-

- |                       |              |
|-----------------------|--------------|
| "1. Card Games        | 80,000/-     |
| 3. Lotto Games        | 2,00,000/-   |
| 6. Four Digit Lottery | 2,00,000/-". |

**D.P. REDDY,**

Financial Commissioner Taxation and  
Secretary to Government of Punjab,  
Department of Excise and Taxation.



**Punjab Government Gazette**  
**EXTRAORDINARY**  
*Published by Authority*

---

CHANDIGARH, TUESDAY, OCTOBER 21, 2014  
(ASVINA 29, 1936 SAKA)

---

LEGISLATIVE SUPPLEMENT

	<b>Contents</b>	<i>Pages</i>
<b>Part - I</b>	<b>Acts</b>	
	The Punjab State Commission for Women (Amendment) Act, 2014 (Punjab Act No. 29 of 2014)	.. 161-162
<b>Part - II</b>	<b>Ordinances</b>	
	<i>Nil</i>	
<b>Part - III</b>	<b>Delegated Legislation</b>	
	Notification No. S.O. 165/P.A.18/2005/S.4/ 2014, dated the 20th October, 2014, containing amendment in Schedule, appended to the Punjab Tax on Lotteries Act, 2005.	.. 975
<b>Part - IV</b>	<b>Correction Slips, Republications and Replacements</b>	
	<i>Nil</i>	